Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 1

PART 1

Development of Tourism Act 1969 (c. 51)

6. In section 17 (Registration of tourist accommodation)-

(1) in subsection (1), after "Boards" insert "and the National Assembly for Wales";

(2) in subsection (3), in paragraph (a) for "Wales Tourist Board" substitute "National Assembly for Wales", and in paragraph (c) after "any Tourist Board" insert "or the National Assembly for Wales" and after "the Board" insert "or (as the case may be) the Assembly";

(3) in subsection (4), for "Secretary of State for Wales" substitute "National Assembly for Wales"; and

(4) after subsection (7) add—

"(7A) Subsection (7) applies in relation to the National Assembly for Wales if it is maintaining such a register as it applies in relation to a Tourist Board.".